

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
R.P. et ux.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY THE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES**

—◆—
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
OF LOS ANGELES
MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel
R. KEITH DAVIS
Assistant County Counsel
ANA-MARIA HERRERA-MURRAY
Principal Deputy County Counsel
KIM NEMOY, *Counsel of Record*
Principal Deputy County Counsel
201 Centre Plaza Drive, Suite 1
Monterey Park, California 91754-2142
Telephone: (323) 526-6189
Facsimile: (323) 881-6594
Email: knemoy@counsel.lacounty.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
The Los Angeles County Department
of Children and Family Services*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. BOTH THE ICWA AND CALIFORNIA’S GENERAL DEPENDENCY STATUTES HARMONIOUSLY BALANCE A CHILD’S INTERESTS IN CONTINUITY OF CARE AND GROWING UP WITH KIN	10
A. California’s Interpretation Of The ICWA Is Consistent With The Relative Placement Preference Applicable To All Children Under Juvenile Court Ju- risdiction.....	12
B. The ICWA Complements California’s General Dependency Statutes.....	15
C. Placing A Clear And Convincing Bur- den On Petitioners To Show Good Cause To Deviate From The Relative Placement Preference Is Consistent With California Law, Other States’ In- terpretation Of The ICWA, And Newly Implemented Federal Regulations	18
D. The ICWA’s And California’s Place- ment Preferences Are Congruous With The Best Interests Of Dependent Chil- dren.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. FORMER FOSTER PARENTS DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE ON BEHALF OF A CHILD IN OPPOSITION TO THE POSITION TAKEN BY THE CHILD’S ATTORNEY AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM	22
III. THE ICWA APPLIES IN JUVENILE DEPENDENCY MATTERS WHERE THE SUBJECT CHILD, HER FATHER, GRANDMOTHER, AND SISTER ARE MEMBERS OF THE TRIBE	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 238 P.3d 40 (Or. App. Ct. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Fresno County Dep't of Children & Family Servs. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 626 (2004)	11, 15
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , 363 P.3d 148 (Ariz. App. Ct. 2015).....	20
<i>In re A.A.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1292 (2008).....	11
<i>In re Abram L.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 452 (2013).....	18
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (2014).....	5, 8, 19, 23, 25
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 79 (1998).....	11
<i>In re Autumn K.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2013).....	25
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996).....	23
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. App. Ct. 1993).....	19
<i>In re E.R.</i> , 244 Cal. App. 4th 866 (2016)	21
<i>In re Esperanza C.</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (2008).....	12, 13, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re G.L.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 683 (2009)	11
<i>In re Isabella G.</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 708 (2016) ...	13, 14, 16
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 398 (1994)	11
<i>In re Joseph T.</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 787 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>In re Lauren R.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2007).....	13, 20
<i>In re Marquis D.</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 1813 (1995).....	18
<i>In re N.M.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 328 (2009)	21
<i>In re P.L.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 1357 (2005)	23
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001).....	23, 25
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2007).....	25
<i>L.G. v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 14 P.3d 946 (Alaska 2000).....	22
<i>Matter of Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982)	24
<i>Matter of Baby Boy Doe</i> , 902 P.2d 477 (Idaho 1995)	22
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State</i> , 303 P.3d 431 (Alaska 2013)	19
<i>Noah v. Kelly B. (In re Baby Girl B.)</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Paula E. v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children’s Servs.</i> , 276 P.3d 422 (Alaska 2012)	21
<i>People ex rel. S. Dakota Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 795 N.W.2d 39 (S.D. 2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1903	24
25 U.S.C. § 1915	4, 10, 11, 15, 16
Cal. Fam. Code § 7950	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Fam. Code § 8710	19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224	25
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 309	13
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 319	13
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361	18
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.2	4, 10, 11, 15, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.3	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.5	7, 11, 14, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31	10, 15, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21	14, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.22	14, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.25	14, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.26	10, 11
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 827	7, 9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16000	3
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16002	10, 11, 13, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16501.1	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
25 C.F.R. 23.103	25
25 C.F.R. 23.132	20
80 F.R. 10146-02	20

No. 16-500
